

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**(A) Reporting Entity**

Shelby County, Tennessee (the County) is governed by an elected mayor and a thirteen member Board of Commissioners. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements present the County (the primary government) and its component units, entities for which the County is considered to be financially accountable. Blended component units, although legally separate entities, are, in substance, part of a government's operations. The County has no blended component units. Each discretely presented component unit is reported in a separate column in the combining component unit financial statements (see notes below for descriptions) with combined totals in government-wide financial statements to emphasize that they are legally separate from the government. Each discretely presented component unit has a June 30 year-end and their separate financial statements are available as indicated below. The significant accounting policies followed by component units are generally the same as those followed by the primary government.

Discretely Presented Component Units:***Major Component Units***

Shelby County Board of Education (the Board of Education) – The Board of Education includes all the public schools in Shelby County outside the City of Memphis, serving over 44,000 students. The Board of Education has a separately elected governing board but is fiscally dependent on the County. The County levies taxes for the Board's operation, approves its operating budget and issues debt for its capital projects. The operations of the Shelby County Board of Education are reported as a governmental component unit. Financial statements for the Board can be obtained from Shelby County Board of Education, 160 South Hollywood, Memphis, Tennessee 38112, (901) 321-2500.

Shelby County Health Care Corporation, d/b/a Regional Medical Center at Memphis (The Med) – The Med provides both inpatient and outpatient hospital services to residents of Shelby County and the surrounding area. The County Mayor appoints The Med Board of Directors and substantial funding is provided by the County. The Med is reported as a proprietary component unit. Financial statements for The Med can be obtained from Shelby County Health Care Corporation, C/O Regional Medical Center at Memphis, 877 Jefferson Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103, (901) 545-8234.

Other Component Units

Agricenter International, Inc. (the Agricenter) – The purpose of the Agricenter is to promote educational and applied research endeavors intended for the improvement of agriculture by the establishment of one convenient location for exhibition, demonstration, research, education and meetings by agribusiness industry, related organizations, and government agencies. The Agricenter Commission members are appointed by the County Mayor and confirmed by the County Board of Commissioners. Some funding is provided by the County. Agricenter International, Inc. is reported as a proprietary component unit. Financial statements for the Agricenter can be obtained from Agricenter International, Inc., Suite 9, 7777 Walnut Grove Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38120, (901) 757-7777.

Emergency Communications District of Shelby County, Tennessee, d/b/a Shelby County 9-1-1 District (the District) – The District was established in 1984, pursuant to provisions of T.C.A. Title 7, Chapter 86 of the State of Tennessee. The District is responsible for establishing local emergency telephone service and a primary emergency telephone number for the residents of Shelby County. The District is governed by a nine-member board of directors, appointed by the County Mayor and approved by the County Board of Commissioners. The District's board has the authority to levy an emergency telephone service charge to be used to fund the operation of the District. The District must obtain County Commission approval before the

issuance of most debt and the County Commission has the ability to adjust the District's service charges. The District is reported as a proprietary component unit. Financial statements for the District can be obtained from Shelby County 9-1-1 District, 6470 Haley Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38134, (901) 380-3911.

(B) Governmental Accounting Standards

The financial statements of the County have been prepared in accordance with *generally accepted accounting principles* (GAAP) followed in the United States of America. In the United States the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the established and recognized standard-setting body for governmental accounting and financial reporting. The GASB periodically issues new or revised standards that are implemented by the County.

The County implemented the GASB's Statement No. 34 *Basic Financial Statements-and Management's Discussion and Analysis-for State and Local Governments* for the year ending June 30, 2002. The Statement required the retroactive reporting of infrastructure assets (roads, bridges, etc.) to be accomplished by the year ending June 30, 2006. This year's financial report includes the retroactive reporting of infrastructure assets acquired or constructed between July 1, 1981 and June 30, 2001. See Note IV (Q) for details.

Private-sector accounting standards are established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). FASB standards issued on or before November 30, 1989, are generally followed for the government-wide financial statements and the fund financial statements for proprietary funds to the extent those standards do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 20, paragraph 7, governments have the option to apply all FASB Statements and Interpretations issued after November 30, 1989, except for those that conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The County has elected not to apply subsequent FASB standards.

(C) Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements - the statement of net assets and the statement of activities - report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most part the effect of the interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. Similarly, the primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is financially accountable.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of the given function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental funds and major individual proprietary (enterprise) funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

(D) Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements, except that agency funds have no measurement focus. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government generally considers revenues to be available if they are collected within sixty days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Property taxes, gross receipt taxes, sales taxes, grants, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the government.

The County reports the following major governmental funds:

The *General Fund* is the government's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

The *Debt Service Fund* accounts for the accumulation of resources for and the payment of principal, interest and related costs on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds.

The *Capital Projects Fund* accounts for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities and equipment. The primary funding source is bond proceeds.

The *Education Fund* accounts for tax collections allocated for school operations. Taxes are collected and allocated to the Shelby County Board of Education and the Board of Education of the Memphis City Schools based on average daily attendance.

The *Grants Fund* accounts for the receipt and expenditure of federal, state and local government grants and designated contributions to be used for approved programs.

The County reports the following major proprietary (enterprise) funds:

The *Consolidated Codes Enforcement Fund* accounts for the operations of the Memphis and Shelby County Office of Construction Codes Enforcement and related planning functions. Revenues are generated through permit and inspection fees charged by the office.

The *Fire Services Fund* accounts for operations of the Shelby County Fire Department. The Fire Department services most areas of Shelby County not within any municipality. Revenues are generated through fees charged to residents in the service area.

The *Corrections Center Fund* accounts for the operations of the Shelby County Corrections Center. Approximately 75% of the population at this facility are State prisoners. For State prisoners, the State reimburses the County's actual cost per prisoner day, including depreciation expense and indirect costs.

Additionally, the County reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Funds are a separate category of proprietary funds. These funds account for telecommunications, mail services, printing, group health and life insurance, other employer insurance, and tort liability insurance provided to other departments and agencies of the County, or to other governments on a cost reimbursement basis.

The *Pension Trust Fund* is a fiduciary fund. It accounts for the activities of the County's retirement plan, which accumulates resources for pension payments to employees.

Agency Funds are also fiduciary funds. It accounts for assets held by the County's constitutional officers and other elected officials in an agent capacity for governments, litigants, heirs and others. Agency funds are custodial in nature and do not involve measurement of results of operations.

The effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial statements.

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. Similarly, general revenues include all taxes.

Proprietary funds distinguish *operating* revenues and expenses from *nonoperating* items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the enterprise funds and of the government's internal service funds are charges to customers for sales, services, and insurance. Operating expenses for enterprise funds and internal service funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the government's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources, as they are needed.

(E) Assets, Liabilities and Equity

Deposits and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, savings accounts and short-term investments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase. The County pools substantially all of its cash and cash equivalents. Each fund participating owns a pro rata share in the pool. Investment earnings of the pool are allocated monthly to each fund based upon average balances.

Deposits with the State Treasurer's Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) may be withdrawn with a maximum of one day's notice, are classified as cash equivalents and are valued at cost. The LGIP is not registered with the SEC as an investment company. However the LGIP has a policy that it will – and does – operate in a manner consistent with the SEC's Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. Rule 2a7 allows SEC-registered mutual funds to use amortized cost rather than fair value to report net assets to compute share prices if certain conditions are met. State statutes require the State Treasurer to administer the LGIP under the same terms and

conditions, including collateral requirements, as required for other funds invested by the Treasurer. The reported value of the pool is the same as the fair value of the pool shares.

Investments of the government as well as its component units are generally stated at fair value. Fair value is based on quoted market prices, if available, or estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities. The County uses amortized cost on all investments that mature within a year or less of the date of purchase. State statutes authorize the County to make direct investments in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, obligations issued or guaranteed by any U.S. Government agency, LGIP, bonds of any state or political subdivision, repurchase agreements, prime banker's acceptances and prime commercial paper. The maximum maturity is two years.

The Pension Trust Fund is authorized to invest in common and preferred stocks, corporate bonds rated B3 or better, commercial paper rated A2/P2 or better, real estate, venture capital investments, co-mingled investment funds, and call option writing programs. Investment parameters require that no more than 70% of total investments be in stock, no more than 5% in real estate, and no more than 12% in international equities. The Board of Administration has also authorized investments in limited partnerships.

Receivables and Payables

Property taxes are recorded as revenues in the fiscal year for which levied. Property taxes based on property values during the current fiscal year but levied for the next fiscal year are recorded as receivables and deferred revenue. Allowances for doubtful accounts are maintained for receivables which historically experience uncollectible accounts.

Inventories and Prepaid Items

Inventories are valued at cost on a first-in/first-out (FIFO) method.

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, equipment and infrastructure assets, are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Infrastructure includes roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items. Equipment includes software and communications systems. Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost greater than \$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Land is included regardless of cost. Capital assets are recorded at historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at fair market value at the date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed.

Land improvements, buildings, building improvements, equipment and infrastructure of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight line method. The following estimated useful lives are used:

<u>Assets</u>	<u>Years</u>
Land improvements	10-30
Buildings	30-40
Building Improvements	10-30
Equipment	3-20
Infrastructure	10-50

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue includes amounts that were unearned and amounts that were receivable and measurable at year-end but were not available to finance expenditures for the current year. Deferred revenues primarily include unearned or unavailable revenues from property taxes, operating subsidies received in advance and notes receivable. Government-wide financial statements include only unearned revenue but governmental funds may include both unearned and unavailable revenue.

Claims and Judgments

Claims and judgments which can be reasonably estimated and could result in probable material losses to the County have been given proper recognition under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. For governmental funds and similar fund types, the liability is recognized within the applicable fund if it is expected to be liquidated with expendable, available financial resources. All other material unpaid claims and judgments are recorded as a liability in the governmental activities of the primary government. In proprietary and similar fund types, probable and measurable loss contingencies are recorded as incurred within the applicable fund.

Landfill Postclosure Care Costs

State and federal laws and regulations require the County to perform certain maintenance and monitoring functions for thirty years after closure of its landfill sites. The amount reported as postclosure care liability at year-end represents the estimated postclosure care costs that have not been paid for the Walnut Grove and Shake Rag Road landfills. The estimate is based on what it would cost to perform all postclosure care as of the year-end. Actual future costs may differ due to inflation, changes in technology, or changes in regulations. The landfills have been closed and the County has no landfills currently in operation. No County assets are restricted for landfill closure costs. However, the County has entered into a surety contract in lieu of a performance bond as a commitment to comply with the terms set forth in its 30 year post-closure maintenance plan for the Shake Rag Road landfill. This surety contract is with the State of Tennessee under the State’s cooperative agreement with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). There is no surety contract pertaining to the Walnut Grove landfill.

Compensated Absences

County employees are granted sick and annual leave in varying amounts in accordance with administrative policies and union memorandums of understanding. Accumulated vacation days are required to be used annually, with a maximum accumulation of one and one-half times the amount of leave an employee can earn in a year. In the event of termination or retirement, the employees are paid for accumulated vacation days. Generally, employees are paid for accumulated sick leave, not to exceed the lesser of 75 days or \$5,772, only upon retirement. Certain exceptions to this policy occur in accordance with the terms of various union agreements.

All sick and annual pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements.

Long-term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

Net Assets and Fund Equity

Entity-wide and proprietary funds net assets are classified into three components. "Invested in capital assets, net of related debt" consists of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by outstanding debt used to finance purchase or construction of those assets. "Restricted" net assets are noncapital net assets that must be used for a particular purpose as specified by creditors, grantors, or contributors external to the County. "Unrestricted" net assets are remaining net assets that do not meet the definition of the other two categories.

In the governmental funds financial statements, fund equity is reported as either "reserved" or "unreserved" fund balances. Reserved fund balances are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a particular purpose. Some unreserved fund balances are available for use only for purposes of the particular fund. Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change.

Interest Rate Swaps

Shelby County has entered into several interest rate swap agreements to modify interest rates on outstanding debt. Amounts received to enter swap agreements are recorded as revenue in the Debt Service Fund. In the government-wide financial statements, such amounts are amortized over the life of the swap agreement. These agreements provide for net interest payments to or from the County which are also recorded in the Debt Service Fund.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and net assets or fund balances. Estimates also affect the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(A) Explanation of Certain Differences Between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the Government-wide Statement of Net Assets**

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between *fund balance – total governmental funds* and *net assets – governmental activities* as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets. One element of that reconciliation explains that "long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds." Internal service funds include \$6,284,244 of long-term

liabilities and are not part of this reconciling amount. The details of this \$1,793,603,739 are as follows:

Bonds payable	\$ 1,716,763,831
Accreted value on bonds	36,402,500
Net premium and issuance cost on bonds issued	16,319,132
Compensated absences	20,532,956
Landfill postclosure	<u>3,585,320</u>
Net adjustment to reduce <i>fund balance – total governmental funds</i> to arrive at <i>net assets – governmental activities</i>	<u>\$ 1,793,603,739</u>

(B) Explanation of Certain Differences Between the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances and the Government-wide Statement of Activities

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances includes a reconciliation between *net changes in fund balances – total governmental funds* and *changes in net assets of governmental activities* as reported in the government-wide statement of activities. One element of that reconciliation explains that “Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.”

The details of this \$6,106,694 difference are as follows:

Capital outlay	\$ 23,717,087
Developer Contributions	7,254,000
Depreciation expense	<u>(24,864,393)</u>
Net adjustment to increase <i>net changes in fund balances – total governmental funds</i> to arrive at <i>changes in net assets of governmental activities</i>	<u>\$ 6,106,694</u>

Another element of that reconciliation states that “the issuance of long-term debt (e.g. bonds, leases) provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while repayments of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net assets. Also, governmental funds report the effect of issuance cost, premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt is issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities.” The details of this \$187,396,536 difference are as follows:

Debt issued or incurred:	
Issuance of general obligation bonds	\$ 245,695,000
Premium on debt issued, net of issuance costs and amortization	1,796,325
Accretion of zero coupon bonds	4,481,023
Change in accrued interest expense	1,545,305
Principal repayments:	
General obligation debt	<u>(66,121,117)</u>
Net adjustment to decrease <i>net changes in fund balances – total governmental funds</i> to arrive at <i>changes in net assets of governmental activities</i>	<u>\$ 187,396,536</u>

III. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY**(A) Budgetary Information**

The revenues and expenditures accounted for in each of the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds and Debt Service Fund have legally adopted budgets and are controlled by a formal integrated budgetary accounting system in accordance with various legal requirements that govern County operations. The County Board of Commissioners approves and appropriates the budgets for these funds annually.

Expenditures may not exceed appropriations by line item at the department level. The County mayor is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between line items of the same category (personnel related versus all other types of expenditures) of the same division (group of departments). Any adjustments that create a new line item, increase the total budget, or require transfers between divisions or categories must be approved by the County Board of Commissioners. The reported budgetary data has been revised for amendments authorized during the year and thereafter.

All funds requiring legally adopted budgets have budgets which are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. Project-length financial plans are adopted for all capital projects funds. Encumbrances represent significant commitments related to unperformed purchase orders, contracts, or other commitments for goods or services. Encumbrance accounting - under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for future expenditures of funds are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation - is utilized in the governmental funds during the year to facilitate effective budgetary control. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as reservations of the applicable fund balances but do not constitute expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will be honored during the subsequent year.

(B) Deficit Fund Equity

The Employer Insurance Fund, an internal service fund, has deficit net assets at June 30, 2006 of \$959,015. This fund incurs long-term claims that are recognized as liabilities, however, they will be funded on a current basis. The long-term portion of these claims was \$3,729,808 at June 30, 2006. Also, premiums have been increased and other steps have been taken which reduced the deficit net assets by \$2,155,012 in 2006 and are expected to continue to reduce this deficit.

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS**(A) Deposits and Investments***Shelby County Government, except for the Retirement System:*

The County, including agency funds but excluding the retirement system, had the following investments at June 30, 2006. Of the total investments per financial reports, \$36,982,840 is reported on the Statement of Net Assets and \$4,600,000 is reported on the on the Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets for the constitutional officers agency fund.

All investments are valued at cost, amortized cost, or fair value as disclosed in Note I (E) above:

U.S. Government agency securities	\$ 76,680,763
Commercial paper	28,843,030
Tennessee Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP)	<u>87,909,927</u>
Total investments for disclosure purposes	193,433,720
Add certificates of deposit reported as investments	34,658,777
Less amounts reported as cash equivalents	<u>(186,509,657)</u>
Total investments per financial reports	<u>\$ 41,582,840</u>

Custodial credit risk. Bank deposits and certificates of deposit of the County, consistent with State statutes, are covered by federal depository insurance (FDIC) or are collateralized by a multiple financial institution collateral pool administered by the Treasurer of the State of Tennessee. On limited occasions the County may have deposits with financial institutions that do not participate in the State collateral pool; in these instances separate collateral equal to at least 105% of the uninsured deposit is collateralized and held in the County's name by a third party. These provisions covered all County deposits at year-end.

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. Both State statutes and the County's investment policy limit investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. Investments of \$6,924,063 mature between one and two years and all other investments mature in one year or less.

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. Both State statutes and the County's investment policy limit permissible investments or impose collateral and custody provisions as specified above or in Note I (E) to significantly limit credit risk. By policy investments in commercial paper must be rated A1/P1 by at least two rating services. Although the LGIP itself is unrated, its types of investments and maturities provide a similar level of credit risk.

The County Trustee handles Shelby County School Board investments with the LGIP. Those investments are not included above but are reported in the component units figures within this report and are disclosed in the separately issued financial report of the Board of Education.

Shelby County Retirement System (Fiduciary Fund). At June 30, 2006 the Retirement System had deposits of \$58,347,061 that were not insured and were uncollateralized. At June 30, 2006 the Retirement System reported the following investments with carrying amounts as shown:

U.S. Government and government-backed obligations	\$ 46,798,559
Corporate bonds	119,423,999
Common stocks	493,448,001
Common stocks held in a collective trust	26,658,039
Limited partnership interests	20,877,190
Hedge funds	<u>136,790,406</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 843,996,194</u>

The fair values of fixed income investments grouped by maturity at June 30, 2006 are as follows:

Current to one year	\$ 9,571,761
One to two years	11,084,173
Two to three years	10,990,821
Three to four years	10,002,879
Four to five years	6,221,550
Five years or more	<u>118,351,374</u>
Total	<u>\$ 166,222,558</u>

At June 30, 2006 the Retirement System had \$85,167,854 of investments with exposure to foreign currency risk.

The above information was taken from the publicly available financial report of the Retirement System for the year ended June 30, 2006. The report includes more information on the credit quality of investments in fixed income debt securities and the investments with foreign currency risk. The report may be obtained from the Shelby County Retirement System, Suite 950, 160 N. Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.

(B) Property Taxes Receivable

Property taxes attach an enforceable lien on property on January 1 of each year. The various types of property are assessed at a percentage of market value as follows:

Farm and residential real property	25%
Commercial/industrial real property	40%
Commercial/industrial tangible personal property	30%
Commercial/industrial intangible personal property	40%
Public utilities real/personal property	55%

The assessed value on which the fiscal 2006 tax bills were based was \$17,220,258,313. The estimated market value was \$57,726,276,478, making the overall assessed value 29.83% of the estimated market value. Taxes are due October 1 and delinquent March 1 of the following year. Current tax collections for the year were 92.35% of the original tax levy and 94.14% of the adjusted tax levy. The property tax levy has no legal limit. The rate, as permitted by Tennessee state law and County charter, is set annually on or after July 1, by the County Board of Commissioners and collected by the County Trustee.

The County allocated the property tax per \$100 of the assessed value as follows:

General fund	\$ 1.22
Debt service funds	.80
Boards of education	<u>2.02</u>
Countywide tax rate	<u>\$ 4.04</u>
Debt service - rural school bonds	<u>\$.05</u>

The \$0.05 for debt service on rural school bonds only applies to properties outside the city of Memphis.

Property taxes receivable as of year-end, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows:

	General Fund	Education Fund	Service Fund	Total
Property taxes receivable	\$ 235,782,589	\$ 387,908,811	\$ 156,695,684	\$ 780,387,084
Less allowance for uncollectibles	(14,398,686)	(22,904,064)	(9,048,384)	(46,351,134)
	<u>\$ 221,383,903</u>	<u>\$ 365,004,747</u>	<u>\$ 147,647,300</u>	<u>\$ 734,035,950</u>

Note IV(G) includes detail of deferred revenue relating to property taxes.

(C) Notes Receivable

Notes receivable consist of the following:

	Amount	Collateral
<i>General Fund</i>		
Property loans receivable due in various installments at 6.5% interest through 2006	\$ 360,002	Land & Building
<i>Grants Fund</i>		
Mortgage loans receivable due in various installments at 0% to 5.0% interest through 2019	\$ 602,599	Land & Building
<i>Capital Projects Fund</i>		
Mid South Coliseum note due in annual installments of \$21,993 including interest at 6.26% through 2014	\$ 159,889	None
Depot Redevelopment note due in annual payments plus semi-annual interest payments through August 1, 2020	3,255,000	None
Rock-N-Soul Museum note due in 10 annual installments of \$100,000 plus interest at 5.00% through August 31, 2010	1,000,000	None
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,000,000)	
Total Capital Projects Fund	\$ 3,414,889	
<i>Debt Service Fund</i>		
Mortgage loans receivable due in various monthly installments at interest rates ranging from 3.125% to 8.125% through 2020	\$ 8,045,224	Land & Building

In fiscal 2002 an allowance for doubtful accounts was established in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the Rock-N-Soul Museum.

Note IV(G) includes details of deferred revenue relating to notes receivable. The Debt Service Fund and the Capital Projects Fund have notes receivable from Shelby County Health Care Corporation in the amounts of \$3,439,834 and \$3,006,649 respectively, which are classified as due from component units for financial statement purposes.

(D) Leases Receivable

The County leases certain real property described as Shelby Place Restaurant (“Butcher Shop of Cordova and Executive Chef”) for the sum of \$192,500 annually, plus additional rent of 5% of gross sales less taxes after recoupment of base rent and in lieu of tax payments. The term of the lease commenced on March 1, 1993. There are three additional option terms of five years each available. The option term currently in effect will expire in 2008. The rental income is recognized as revenue in the Debt Service Fund. Executive Chef has entered bankruptcy. At June 30, 2006 they owed \$148,625 for which an allowance for doubtful accounts has been provided.

(E) Capital Assets

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended June 30, 2006 is detailed below. The beginning balance has been restated as described in Note IV (Q).

	Restated Beginning Balance	Increases	Decreases	Ending Balance
<i>Governmental activities:</i>				
Capital assets not being depreciated:				
Land	\$ 16,945,249	\$ 3,308,374	\$ (37,252)	\$ 20,216,371
Construction in progress	39,638,881	21,777,779	(34,884,118)	26,532,542
Total not being depreciated	<u>56,584,130</u>	<u>25,086,153</u>	<u>(34,921,370)</u>	<u>46,748,913</u>
Capital assets being depreciated:				
Land improvements	12,700,920	---	---	12,700,920
Buildings	220,448,168	7,714,300	---	228,162,468
Equipment	66,802,680	15,869,175	(7,664,982)	75,006,873
Infrastructure	452,496,429	18,122,164	---	470,618,593
Total being depreciated	<u>752,448,197</u>	<u>41,705,639</u>	<u>(7,664,982)</u>	<u>786,488,854</u>
Less accumulated depreciation:				
Land improvements	3,066,249	447,111	---	3,513,360
Buildings	76,965,993	6,085,427	---	83,051,420
Equipment	43,362,224	5,724,186	(7,212,350)	41,874,060
Infrastructure	118,753,794	13,111,352	---	131,865,146
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>242,148,260</u>	<u>25,368,076</u>	<u>(7,212,350)</u>	<u>260,303,986</u>
Total capital assets being depreciated, net	<u>510,299,937</u>	<u>16,337,563</u>	<u>(452,632)</u>	<u>526,184,868</u>
Governmental activities capital assets, net	<u>\$ 566,884,067</u>	<u>\$ 41,423,716</u>	<u>\$ (35,374,002)</u>	<u>\$ 572,933,781</u>
<i>Business type activities:</i>				
Capital assets being depreciated:				
Buildings	\$ 46,919,652	\$ ---	\$ (278,799)	\$ 46,640,853
Equipment	7,775,045	855,181	(657,851)	7,972,375
Total being depreciated	<u>54,694,697</u>	<u>855,181</u>	<u>(936,650)</u>	<u>54,613,228</u>
Less accumulated depreciation:				
Buildings	19,858,148	1,066,887	(151,378)	20,773,657
Equipment	5,861,459	700,794	(657,851)	5,904,402
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>25,719,607</u>	<u>1,767,681</u>	<u>(809,229)</u>	<u>26,678,059</u>
Business-type activities capital assets, net	<u>\$ 28,975,090</u>	<u>\$ (912,500)</u>	<u>\$ (127,421)</u>	<u>\$ 27,935,169</u>

Increases to accumulated depreciation in governmental activities include depreciation expense of \$24,864,393 and accumulated depreciation associated with assets transferred in from enterprise funds of \$503,683. Depreciable land improvements consist of renovations to public park lands and parking lots.

A summary of governmental capital assets, net and depreciation expense by function follows:

	Capital Assets Net	Depreciation Method
Governmental activities:		
General government	\$ 31,088,633	\$ 8,723,455
Planning & Development	20,981	21,475
Public Works	450,169,339	12,876,325
Corrections	1,408,716	73,213
Health services	6,014,652	392,231
Community services	2,000,717	43,215
Law enforcement	44,664,424	1,833,131
Judicial	7,612,082	307,639
Other elected officials	3,421,695	593,709
	<u>546,401,239</u>	<u>24,864,393</u>
Construction in progress	26,532,542	---
Total Governmental Activities	<u>\$ 572,933,781</u>	<u>\$ 24,864,393</u>

(F) Lease Obligations

Operating Leases

The County leases office space and transportation equipment under operating leases expiring during the next five years. The following is a schedule by years of future minimum rental payments required under operating leases that have initial or remaining noncancelable lease terms in excess of one year as of June 30, 2006:

Fiscal Year	Primary Government
2007	\$ 1,767,548
2008	1,386,494
2009	1,257,683
2010	1,147,835
2011	832,729
	<u>\$ 6,392,289</u>

Rent expense for the year ended June 30, 2006 was \$3,464,236 for the primary government.

Capital Lease

The County has a capital lease related to the acquisition of three Emergency One C550 Typhoon Pumper trucks for the Fire Services Fund, a business-type activity, at a cost of \$863,307. Annual payments, including interest, will be \$110,989 for each of the next eight fiscal years. The principal balance outstanding at June 30, 2006 is \$721,717.

(G) Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenues consist of the following:

	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Education Fund	Grants Fund	Capital Projects Fund	Totals
Unearned:						
Property taxes receivable	\$ 207,000,000	\$ 138,700,000	\$ 342,700,000	\$ ---	\$ ---	\$ 688,400,000
Grant revenue	---	---	---	3,512,619	---	3,512,619
Not Available:						
Property taxes receivable	12,915,152	7,991,228	19,913,932	---	---	40,820,312
Notes receivable	360,002	8,045,224	---	602,599	3,414,889	12,422,714
Due from Shelby County						
Health Care Corporation	---	3,439,834	---	---	3,006,649	6,446,483
Other	687,825	---	---	---	51,999	739,824
	<u>\$ 220,962,979</u>	<u>\$ 158,176,286</u>	<u>\$ 362,613,932</u>	<u>\$ 4,115,218</u>	<u>\$ 6,473,537</u>	<u>\$ 752,341,952</u>

Internal service funds have deferred revenue of \$3,445,878 for unearned premiums. The proprietary Consolidated Codes Enforcement Fund has deferred revenue of \$88,015 for building permits and licensing fees paid in advance.

(H) Debt and Long-term Liabilities

Changes in short term debt:

The County has two types of short-term debt. Tax anticipation notes (TANS) are issued for short-term cash flow requirements due to the timing of property tax collections. Extendible Municipal Commercial Paper (EMCP) notes are issued to fund capital projects; the notes are paid when long-term bonds are issued. Following is a schedule of short-term debt for the current fiscal year:

	Balance June 30, 2005	Additions	Reductions	Balance June 30, 2006
2005 TANS	\$ ---	\$ 81,940,000	\$ (81,940,000)	\$ ---
2004 EMCP	111,000,000	4,000,000	(115,000,000)	---
2005 EMCP	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>115,000,000</u>	<u>(135,000,000)</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 141,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 200,940,000</u>	<u>\$ (331,940,000)</u>	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>

Changes in long-term liabilities:

Changes in long-term liabilities during the year were:

	Balance June 30, 2005	Additions	Reductions	Balance June 30, 2006	Due Within One Year
Governmental activities:					
Bonds payable	\$ 1,569,111,426	\$ 250,176,022	\$ (66,121,117)	\$ 1,753,166,331	\$ 80,029,551
Net premium and issuance cost of bonds issued	14,522,807	5,332,782	(3,536,457)	16,319,132	4,667,396
Claims and judgements	9,025,381	1,115,214	(3,939,767)	6,200,828	---
Landfill postclosure care costs	3,638,946	---	(53,626)	3,585,320	63,739
Sick and annual leave	19,208,745	10,332,000	(8,924,373)	20,616,372	12,420,739
Total governmental activities	<u>\$ 1,615,507,305</u>	<u>\$ 266,956,018</u>	<u>\$ (82,575,340)</u>	<u>\$ 1,799,887,983</u>	<u>\$ 97,181,425</u>
Business-type activities:					
Capitalized lease obligations	794,188	---	(72,471)	721,717	110,989
Sick and annual leave	4,272,217	1,955,692	(1,897,133)	4,330,776	2,583,840
Total business-type activities	<u>\$ 5,066,405</u>	<u>\$ 1,955,692</u>	<u>\$ (1,969,604)</u>	<u>\$ 5,052,493</u>	<u>\$ 2,694,829</u>

General obligations bonds:

These obligations are direct general obligations of the County, are backed by its full faith and credit and the unlimited taxing power of the County and represent borrowings for the following:

General government	\$ 664,012,691
Education	<u>1,052,751,140</u>
	1,716,763,831
Accreted value of bonds	<u>36,402,500</u>
	<u>\$ 1,753,166,331</u>

Interest expense in the Debt Service Fund during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006 was \$71,228,899.

In addition to the general obligation bonds reported in long-term debt there is \$10,000,000 reported in the Capital Projects Fund for the Extendible Municipal Commercial Paper Notes (EMCP) sold and outstanding as of June 30, 2006.

The County defeased certain bonds by placing the proceeds of the new bonds in irrevocable trusts to provide for all future debt service requirements on the old bonds. Accordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the County's financial statements. Of the original principal, \$350,130,000 of outstanding bonds that were advance refunded prior to Fiscal Year 2006 are considered defeased at June 30, 2006. Specific defeased maturities are shown on the combining and other statements and schedules for General Obligation Bonds.

In April 2005 the Shelby County Board of Commissioners authorized the issuance of up to \$275,000,000 in Capital Outlay Extendible Municipal Commercial Paper (EMCP) Notes, 2005 Series A Program. The aggregate outstanding principal amount may not exceed \$275,000,000 at any time. In February 2006, the County refunded and ultimately retired \$135 million of \$145 million of issued 2005 EMCP, leaving \$10 million outstanding at June 30, 2006. On February 22, 2006, the County authorized the issuance of \$86,105,000 General Obligation Public Improvement and

School Bonds, 2006 A Program and \$159,590,000 General Obligation Rate Demand Public Improvement and School Bonds, 2006 Series B Program.

The County is indebted for serial bonds and capital appreciation bonds and notes and variable bonds with interest rates varying from 2.50% to 6.75%. In the Debt Service Fund the County does not accrue interest on bonds payable; therefore, unmatured interest is recognized as an expenditure when due.

All unmatured interest which is due in future years is disclosed in the table below. The County has no legal debt limit. Debt service requirements for principal and interest in future years, using the actual rate on fixed rate bonds and notes and 4.115% for the 1999 Series A Variable Demand Refunding Bonds, 6.035% for the 2000 Series A General Obligation Weekly Adjustable/Fixed Rate Bonds Refunding, 5.345% for the 2001 Series A General Obligation Weekly Adjustable/Fixed Rate Bonds and 3.041% for the 2004 Series B General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Public Improvement and School Bonds, and 3.503% for the 2006 Series B General Obligation Weekly Adjustable/Fixed Rate Bonds from 2/22/2006 to 3/1/2016 and a rate of 4.430% from 3/1/2016 to 3/1/2031 are as follows:

<u>Years Ended June 30</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>
2007	\$ 80,044,550	\$ 77,071,800	\$ 157,116,350
2008	83,695,650	73,162,826	156,858,476
2009	88,143,150	68,954,179	157,097,329
2010	95,825,000	61,090,497	156,915,497
2011	100,980,000	56,502,427	157,482,427
2012	84,361,807	67,331,027	151,692,834
2013	76,179,649	69,224,146	145,403,795
2014	86,672,657	52,428,787	139,101,444
2015	84,027,794	48,803,750	132,831,544
2016	85,128,077	41,760,692	126,888,769
2017	76,500,497	43,490,477	119,990,974
2018	81,635,000	32,194,852	113,829,852
2019	79,945,000	28,470,666	108,415,666
2020	76,140,000	24,983,052	101,123,052
2021	73,010,000	21,596,321	94,606,321
2022	69,755,000	18,355,894	88,110,894
2023	65,270,000	15,349,561	80,619,561
2024	62,465,000	12,563,524	75,028,524
2025	58,840,000	9,752,376	68,592,376
2026	49,435,000	7,509,122	56,944,122
2027	45,655,000	5,583,375	51,238,375
2028	34,630,000	3,927,954	38,557,954
2029	32,925,000	2,571,211	35,496,211
2030	26,220,000	1,493,265	27,713,265
2031	19,280,000	640,576	19,920,576
	1,716,763,831	844,812,357	2,561,576,188
Accreted value of Bonds	36,402,500	(36,402,500)	---
	<u>\$ 1,753,166,331</u>	<u>\$ 808,409,857</u>	<u>\$ 2,561,576,188</u>

Interest rate swap agreements:

As of June 30, 2006 Shelby County has ten interest rate swap agreements, described as follows:

Swap One, Executed with Morgan Guaranty Trust Company on 12/18/1998 in connection with the General Obligation Weekly Adjustable/Fixed Rate Refunding Bonds, 2000 Series A:

Swap Objective: Shelby County (the "County") received an upfront payment from the Counterparty for entering into a swaption. This swaption gave the Counterparty the option to cause the County to enter into a swap in which the County would pay a fixed rate and receive a floating rate. Upon exercise of the option, the County would currently refund a portion of its 1992 Series A Refunding Bonds with variable rate bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Option Notification Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Underlying Index	Upfront Cash Payment
12/18/1998	11/30/1999	12/2/1999	3/1/2008	\$16,600,000	6.035%	BMA	\$ 1,275,000

On 12/18/1998, the County received \$1,275,000 for granting the Counterparty, Morgan Guaranty Trust Company ("Morgan"), the right to enter into a swap on a future date. In 1998, this payment represented the present value savings of the refunding as of 1999. Morgan had the right to exercise the option by notifying the County on 11/30/1999. The option was exercised and the swap began on 12/2/1999 with the County paying 6.035% and receiving BMA until 3/1/2008, the maturity date of the bonds. The swap and refunding bonds had the same original notional amount of \$16,600,000 and have the same principal amortization.

Fair Value of Swap Option: As of 6/30/2006, there is no fair value for the option because it has been exercised. The swap, as of 6/30/2006 has a net value of (\$122,965). The total mark-to-market was (\$161,060) of which approximately \$38,094 is accrued interest from 3/1/2006 to the valuation date, 6/30/2006. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net settlement swap payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap is in conjunction with the General Obligation Weekly Adjustable / Fixed Rate Refunding Bonds, 2000 Series A that refunded a portion of the 1992 Series A Bonds. Below are the principal and interest requirements of the debt and the net swap payments as of 6/30/2006 (assuming BMA equals its current level of 3.97% for the term of the swap). The net swap payments will fluctuate as BMA changes.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Variable Rate Bonds		Net Swap Payments	Total
	Principal	Interest		
2007	\$ 2,300,000	\$ 189,538	\$ 99,120	\$ 2,588,658
2008	2,500,000	98,978	51,353	2,650,331
Total	\$ 4,800,000	\$ 288,516	\$ 150,473	\$ 5,238,989

Credit Risk: Because the swap has a negative value on 6/30/2006, the County does not have credit risk to Morgan. However, if swap rates increase and the fair value of the swap moves in favor of the County, credit risk would be present. The current ratings of Morgan are Aa2/AA by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination and the swap has a negative fair value due to a decline in swap rates, the County may owe a termination payment to Morgan equal to the fair value of the swap at that time. Also, if the swap is terminated, the County will be exposed to interest rate risk because the variable rate bonds will no longer carry a synthetic fixed rate.

Interest Rate Risk: Currently, the County does not have interest rate risk because it is paying a fixed rate on the swap. However, if for some unforeseen reason the swap is terminated prior to maturity, the County will have interest rate risk associated with the outstanding variable rate bonds until maturity in 2008.

Basis Risk: As long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from the Counterparty and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. Basis risk exists if the County's bonds remarket higher than BMA, which is the rate received from the Counterparty. Thus, the expected cost savings may not be achieved.

Swap Two: Executed with Morgan Guaranty Trust Company on 12/18/1998 in Connection with the General Obligation Weekly Adjustable / Fixed Rate Refunding Bonds, 2001 Series A:

Swap Objective: The County received an upfront payment from the Counterparty for entering into a swaption. This swaption gave the Counterparty the option to cause the County to enter into a swap in which the County would pay a fixed rate and receive a floating rate. Upon the Counterparty's exercise of the option, the County would currently refund a portion of its 1992 Series B and 1993 Series A G.O. Refunding Bonds with variable rate bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Option Notification Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Underlying Index	Upfront Cash Payment
12/18/1998	11/29/2000	12/1/2000	3/1/2011	\$ 21,800,000	5.345%	BMA	\$ 1,025,000

On 12/18/1998, the swaption was executed and the County received \$1,025,000 for granting the Counterparty, Morgan Guaranty Trust Company, the right to enter into a swap on a future date. In 1998, this payment represented the present value savings of the refunding as of 12/1/2000. Morgan had the right to exercise the option by notifying the County on 11/29/2000. The option was exercised and the swap began on 12/1/2000 with the County paying 5.345% and receiving BMA until 3/1/2011, the maturity date of the bonds. The swap and refunding bonds had the same original notional amount of \$21,800,000 and have the same principal amortization.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, there is no fair value for the option because it has been exercised. The swap, as of 6/30/2006 has a net value of (\$708,841). The total mark-to-market was (\$790,278) of which approximately \$81,437 is accrued interest from 3/1/2006 to the valuation date, 6/30/2006. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net settlement swap payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap is in conjunction with the General Obligation Weekly Adjustable / Fixed Rate Refunding Bonds, 2001 Series A which refunded a portion of the 1992 Series B and 1993 Series A Bonds. As of 6/30/2006, below are the principal and interest requirements of the debt and the net swap payments (assuming BMA equals its current level of 3.97% for the term of the swap). The net swap payments will fluctuate as BMA changes.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Variable Rate Bonds		Net Swap	Total
	Principal	Interest	Payments	
2007	\$ 1,100,000	\$ 567,221	\$ 198,000	\$ 1,865,221
2008	1,100,000	523,909	181,428	1,805,337
2009	1,200,000	480,359	167,750	1,848,109
2010	1,200,000	433,111	151,250	1,784,361
2011	9,800,000	385,862	134,750	10,320,612
Total	\$ 14,400,000	\$ 2,390,462	\$ 833,178	\$ 17,623,640

Credit Risk: Because the swap has a negative value on 6/30/2006, the County does not have credit risk to Morgan. However, if swap rates increase and the fair value of the swap moves in favor of the County, credit risk would be present. The current ratings of Morgan are Aa2/AA by Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s, respectively.

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination and the swap has a negative fair value due to a decline in swap rates, the County may owe a termination payment to Morgan equal to the fair value of the swap at that time.

Interest Rate Risk: Currently, the County does not have interest rate risk because it is paying a fixed rate on the swap. However, if for some unexpected reason the swap is terminated prior to maturity, the County will have interest rate risk associated with the variable rate bonds until maturity in March 2011.

Basis Risk: As long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from the Counterparty and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. Basis risk exists if the County’s bonds remarket higher than BMA, which is the rate received from the Counterparty. Thus, the expected cost savings may not be achieved.

Swap Three, Executed with Goldman Sachs Mitsui Marines Derivative Products on 1/15/1999 in Connection with the 1999 Series A General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Refunding Bonds:

Swap Objective: In order to lower its borrowing costs, the County entered into a swap in connection with its 1999 Series A General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Refunding Bonds. The variable rate bonds were issued to advance refund a portion of various outstanding G.O. bond issues. At the time, the synthetic fixed rate swap was favorable when compared to savings that could be achieved with a traditional fixed rate refunding bond issue. Additionally, the County entered into this tax language swap to effectively lower the fixed rate it would pay on the swap.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Underlying Index
1/15/1999	1/28/1999	4/1/2020	\$ 96,150,000	4.115%	Actual Bond Rate or Alternative Index until 1/1/2007; 76.6% 1-month LIBOR thereafter

On 1/28/1999, the swap became effective at the same time the 1999 Series A General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Refunding Bonds were issued. Under the terms of the swap, the County pays 4.115% to the Counterparty, Goldman Sachs Mitsui Marines Derivative Products, L.P. (“Goldman”), and in return receives the Actual Bond Rate or an Alternative Index. If certain events occur, Goldman has the option to cause the Floating Rate Index to

be converted from the Actual Bond Rate to the Alternate Index, or vice versa. The Alternate Index is either the BMA index or 65% of 30 day commercial paper. However, beginning 1/1/2007, the County will receive 76.6% 1-month LIBOR instead of the Alternate Index. The swap and refunding bonds had the same original notional amount of \$96,150,000 and have the same principal amortization and maturity.

Fair Value of Swap: As of 6/30/2006, the swap had a positive fair value of \$844,523, assuming Goldman pays the County the Actual Bond Rate until 1/1/2007 and then 76.6% 1-month LIBOR from 1/1/2007 to maturity. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net swap settlement payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap is in conjunction with the 1999 Series A General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Refunding Bonds that advance refunded portions of several bond issues. As of 6/30/2006, below are the principal and interest requirements of the debt and the net swap payments. The cash flows below assume that BMA equals its current level, as of 6/30/2006, of 3.97% and 1-month LIBOR equals its current level of 5.33438% for the term of the swap, and Goldman pays the Actual Bond Rate to the County of BMA plus 5 basis points until 1/1/2007 and will pay the County 76.6% of 1-month LIBOR thereafter until maturity. The net swap payments will fluctuate as BMA, LIBOR, and the Actual Bond Rate change.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Variable Rate Bonds		Net Swap	Total
	Principal	Interest	Payments	
2007	\$ 150,000	\$ 3,783,448	\$ 110,982	\$ 4,044,430
2008	16,225,000	3,777,509	16,826	20,019,335
2009	625,000	3,131,612	22,803	3,779,415
2010	675,000	3,106,868	51,306	3,833,174
2011	9,650,000	3,080,144	22,428	12,752,572
2012	13,325,000	2,698,088	12,024	16,035,112
2013	9,300,000	2,167,636	15,796	11,483,432
2014	14,625,000	1,799,438	13,112	16,437,550
2015	12,750,000	1,220,416	8,890	13,979,306
2016	4,100,000	715,628	3,189	4,818,817
2017	4,250,000	552,412	4,027	4,806,439
2018	4,500,000	384,149	2,800	4,886,949
2019	4,675,000	205,989	1,501	4,882,490
2020	525,000	20,900	93	545,993
Total	\$ 95,375,000	\$ 26,644,237	\$ 285,777	\$ 122,305,014

Credit Risk: The County has credit exposure to Goldman equivalent to the fair value of the swap. If Goldman fails to perform under the terms of the swap contract, the County could have a loss equal to that mark-to-market value. The current ratings of Goldman are Aaa/AAA by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination or the County exercises its option to terminate, the County may owe a termination payment to Goldman equal to the fair value of the swap at that time, if swap rates have declined and the fair value is negative to the County. The County or Goldman may terminate the swap contract if either party fails to perform under the swap contract or if either party's credit rating falls below A3 from Moody's and/or A- from Standard & Poor's. The County also has the option to terminate the contract with at least 30 days notice to Goldman. The County will not exercise its termination option if a payment would be payable by

the County unless the County provides evidence to Goldman that a termination payment will be made on the Early Termination Date.

Interest Rate Risk: Currently, the County does not have interest rate risk because it is paying a fixed rate on the swap. However, if for some unforeseen reason the swap is terminated prior to maturity, the County will have interest rate risk associated with the outstanding variable rate bonds until maturity in April 2020.

Basis Risk: Currently, the County is receiving the Actual Bond Rate so no basis risk exists. However, beginning January 1, 2007, the County could be exposed to basis risk. The basis risk will arise from the difference between the actual interest rate paid on the variable rate bonds and the receipt from Goldman of 76.6% of 1-month LIBOR. This basis differential could cause the expected savings to not be achieved.

Swap Four, Executed with Morgan Stanley Capital Services, Inc. on 3/18/04 in Connection with 2004 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds:

Swap Objective: On March 18, 2004, the County entered into a swap that will produce a synthetic fixed rate in connection with its variable rate bonds. Under the terms of the swap, the County will pay a fixed rate of 2.696% and receive 70% of 1-month LIBOR. The County entered into this fixed payer swap in order to hedge variable rate exposure and take advantage of the low fixed payer swap rates.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Underlying Index
03/18/2004	04/22/2004	04/1/2014	\$ 235,000,000	2.696%	70% of 1 Month LIBOR

On 4/22/2004, the swap became effective at the same time the 2004 G.O. Variable Rate Public Improvement and School Bonds were issued. Under the terms of the swap, the County pays 2.696% to the Counterparty, Morgan Stanley Capital Services, Inc. (Morgan Stanley), and in return receives 70% of 1 Month LIBOR. The original swap notional was \$235,000,000 while the bonds original notional was \$237,705,000. The Bonds and swap also have different principal amortization and maturity. The bonds mature April 1, 2030. The swap matures in 2014 because the County wanted a fixed component via the swap for 10 years and in 2014, the County wanted the flexibility to take on variable rate exposure, enter into another fixed payer swap, or issue fixed rate debt. The notional amount decreases from \$235,000,000 to \$135,000,000 effective April 1, 2009 through the termination date of April 1, 2014.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, the swap had a fair value of \$13,796,541. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net settlement swap payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap is in conjunction with the 2004 G.O. Variable Rate Public Improvement and School Bonds. As of 6/30/06, below are the principal and interest requirements of the debt and the net swap payments. The cash flows below assume that BMA equals its current level of 3.97% for the term of the swap, and Morgan Stanley pays 70% of 1 Month LIBOR to the County which as of 6/30/06 equals 3.7341% (5.33438% x 70%). The net swap payments will fluctuate as 70% of LIBOR changes.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Variable Rate Bonds		Net Swap	Total
	Principal	Interest	Payments	
2007	\$ ---	\$ 9,554,685	\$ (2,561,331)	\$ 6,993,354
2008	---	9,554,685	(2,585,706)	6,968,979
2009	---	9,554,685	(2,561,330)	6,993,355
2010	---	9,554,685	(1,471,403)	8,083,282
2011	---	9,554,685	(1,471,403)	8,083,282
2012	---	9,554,685	(1,485,406)	8,069,279
2013	---	9,554,685	(1,471,403)	8,083,282
2014	---	9,554,685	(1,471,403)	8,083,282
2015	8,290,000	9,554,685	---	17,844,685
2016	9,120,000	9,221,915	---	18,341,915
2017	10,030,000	8,853,817	---	18,883,817
2018	11,030,000	8,451,201	---	19,481,201
2019	12,140,000	8,008,445	---	20,148,445
2020	13,350,000	7,521,132	---	20,871,132
2021	14,685,000	6,982,304	---	21,667,304
2022	16,155,000	6,392,831	---	22,547,831
2023	17,770,000	5,744,352	---	23,514,352
2024	19,545,000	5,031,044	---	24,576,044
2025	21,500,000	4,242,175	---	25,742,175
2026	13,775,000	3,379,142	---	17,154,142
2027	15,150,000	2,826,198	---	17,976,198
2028	16,665,000	2,218,060	---	18,883,060
2029	18,335,000	1,545,433	---	19,880,433
2030	20,165,000	809,446	---	20,974,446
Total	<u>\$ 237,705,000</u>	<u>\$ 167,219,660</u>	<u>\$ (15,079,385)</u>	<u>\$ 389,845,275</u>

Credit Risk: The County has credit exposure to Morgan Stanley equivalent to the fair value of \$13,796,541. If Morgan Stanley fails to perform under the terms of the swap contract, the County could have a loss equal to that mark-to-market value. As of 6/30/2006, the ratings of Morgan Stanley are Aa3/A+ by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively. To mitigate credit risk, if Standard & Poor's and Moody's rates the creditworthiness of Morgan Stanley's senior, unsecured, unenhanced debt below a rating of "A" in the case of Standard & Poor's or "A2" in the case of Moody's, treasuries or cash will be pledged.

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination, the County may owe a termination payment to Morgan Stanley equal to the fair value of the swap at that time, if swap rates have fallen and the fair value is negative to the County. If either Standard & Poor's or Moody's rates the creditworthiness of either party's long-term, unsecured, and unsubordinated debt, deposit or letter of credit obligations below Baa1 by Moody's or BBB+ by Standard & Poor's, an Additional Termination Event has occurred. As of 6/30/2006, Morgan Stanley has a rating of Aa3/A+ by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Interest Rate Risk: Currently, the County does not have interest rate risk because it is paying a fixed rate on the swap. However, if for some unforeseen reason the swap is terminated prior to maturity, the County will have interest rate risk associated with the outstanding variable rate bonds until bond maturity.

Basis Risk: As long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from the Counterparty and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. The basis risk will arise from the difference between the actual interest rate paid on the variable rate bonds and the receipt from Morgan Stanley of 70% of 1-month LIBOR. This basis differential could cause the expected cost of funds to increase.

Tax Risk: Changes or proposed changes to the tax laws relating to the tax-exempt status of municipal bonds may result in an increase to the cost of funds because the County is receiving a percentage of a taxable index and paying BMA (tax-exempt index) on the underlying variable rate bonds.

Swap Five, Executed with Rice Financial Products Company on 10/25/2004 in Connection with the 1999 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds:

Swap Objective: In order to potentially lower its borrowing costs and achieve potential savings on a portion of its outstanding fixed rate debt without an additional bond issue, the County entered into a basis swap in connection with its 1999 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds. The intent of this Basis Swap when executed was to lower the County's net cost of borrowing with respect to the 1999 Series B Bonds being swapped while preserving the County's ability to advance refund the 1999 Series B Bonds on a tax-exempt basis on a later date.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Underlying Index
10/25/2004	10/27/2004	6/1/2019	\$75,000,000	4.16%	4.95% - Adjustment Factor

Under the terms of the swap, the County pays 4.16% to the Counterparty, Rice Financial Products Company ("RFP"), and in return receives 4.95% - Adjustment Factor. The adjustment factor is equal to $(BMA / (1-.65) - 6 \text{ Month LIBOR})$. Essentially, the County will receive a fixed spread of 79 basis points, and this fixed spread will be adjusted every six months based on the actual performance and relationship between the BMA index and six-month LIBOR.

Fair Value of Swap: The swap, as of 6/30/06, has a net value of (\$406,282). This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net swap settlement payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap was executed in conjunction with the 1999 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds of which a portion has been advance refunded. As of 6/30/2006, below are the net swap payments (assuming BMA equals its current level of 3.97% and 6 month LIBOR equals 5.38813% for the term of the swap). The net swap payments will fluctuate as BMA and 6 month LIBOR change.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Fixed Rate Bonds		Swap Principal	Net Swap
	Principal	Interest		(Payment) Receipt
2007	\$ 3,000,000	\$ 1,652,500	\$ 2,690,000	\$ 42,299
2008	3,000,000	1,510,000	2,690,000	39,328
2009	3,000,000	1,367,500	2,690,000	39,047
2010	---	1,225,000	2,690,000	37,421
2011	---	1,225,000	2,690,000	35,795
2012	---	1,225,000	2,690,000	33,039
2013	---	1,225,000	3,135,000	32,543
2014	---	1,225,000	3,585,000	30,648
2015	---	1,225,000	3,765,000	28,481
2016	---	1,225,000	3,900,000	25,339
2017	---	1,225,000	4,030,000	23,848
2018	---	1,225,000	4,300,000	21,412
2019	---	1,225,000	31,125,000	18,813
2020	---	1,225,000	---	---
2021	5,500,000	1,225,000	---	---
2022	6,025,000	950,000	---	---
2023	6,350,000	648,750	---	---
2024	6,625,000	331,250	---	---
Total	\$ 33,500,000	\$ 21,600,000	\$ 69,980,000	\$ 408,013

Credit Risk: The County has credit exposure to RFP equivalent to the fair value of (\$406,282). If RFP fails to perform under the terms of the swap contract, the County could have a loss equal to that mark-to-market value. The obligations of RFP under the swap agreement are guaranteed by a surety bond that was issued by AAA rated Ambac Assurance Corporation (“Ambac”).

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination, the County may owe a termination payment to RFP equal to the fair value of the swap at that time. The County or RFP may terminate the swap contract if either party fails to perform under the swap contract. Also, with respect to both the County and RFP, if Ambac’s credit rating falls below A3 from Moody’s and/or A- from Standard & Poor’s, an Additional Termination Event occurs. With respect to the County, if the County has no issues of rated senior debt or it fails to have at least one issue with an unenhanced rating of at least Baa1 by Moody’s or BBB+ by Standard & Poor’s, then an Additional Termination Event will occur.

Interest Rate Risk: Currently, the County does not have interest rate risk because it is paying a fixed rate on the swap. However, if for some unforeseen reason the swap is terminated prior to June 1, 2019, the County will have interest rate risk associated with the outstanding variable rate bonds until the bond maturity in 2024.

Basis Risk: Depending on the relationship between the BMA and 6 month LIBOR index, the County could be exposed to basis risk. If the BMA / LIBOR ratio is greater than (1 – Marginal Tax Rate of 35%) then the fixed spread of 79 basis points that the County receives will be reduced. This basis differential could cause the expectation of lowering the net cost of borrowing to not be achieved.

Tax Risk: Changes or proposed changes to the tax laws relating to the tax-exempt status of municipal bonds may result in an increase to the cost of funds.

Swap Six, Executed with Morgan Keegan Financial Products on 6/23/2005 in connection with the Anticipated 2006 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds:

Swap Objective: The County will receive a payment of \$1,503,000 on 12/1/06 from the Counterparty for entering into a swaption on the trade date of 6/23/05. This swaption gives the Counterparty the option to cause the County to enter into a swap on December 1, 2006. If the Counterparty exercises the option, the County will currently refund a portion of its 1996 Series B General Obligation Refunding Bonds with variable rate bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap in which the County will pay a fixed rate and receive a floating rate. The County entered into this swaption to take advantage of 40 year lows in interest rates, to refund high coupon debt and, to receive an upfront cash payment to pay for capital expenditures to reduce debt issuance in the future.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Notification Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Floating Rate Index	Upfront Cash Payment
6/23/2005	11/29/2006	12/1/2006	12/1/2011	\$52,615,000	4.26%	BMA	\$ 1,503,000

On 6/23/2005, the County entered into a swaption with Morgan Keegan Financial Products (“MKFP”), and the County will be paid \$1,503,000 by MKFP for this option. The County elected to receive the payment on the call date of 12/1/06. If the option is exercised, the County will issue variable rate refunding bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap in which the County will pay 4.26% and receive the BMA index. The potential swap will have the same amortization and maturity as the underlying bond issue. The fixed swap rate of 4.26% was set at a rate that, when added to the assumed ongoing expenses for the variable rate bonds and the costs of issuance for the underlying variable rate bonds, would equal the average coupon on the outstanding 1996 Series B General Obligation Refunding Bonds.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, the swaption had a fair value of \$901,481. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net swap settlement payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: The swap is associated with a potential future refunding issue, the 2006 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds.

Credit Risk: The swap contract could expose the County to credit risk, depending on the fair value of the swap at that time. To mitigate credit risk, if Standard & Poor's and Moody's rates the creditworthiness of MKFP's (or the Credit Support Provider's) senior, unsecured, unenhanced debt below a rating of “A” in the case of Standard & Poor's or “A2” in the case of Moody's, treasuries or cash will be pledged.

Termination Risk: An out-of-the-ordinary event may occur that causes the contract to be terminated. At the time of termination, if the swap has a negative fair value, the County would be liable to MKFP for a payment equal to the fair value. If either Standard & Poor's or Moody's rates the creditworthiness of either party's (or the Credit Support Provider's) long-term, unsecured, unenhanced debt rating below Baa3 by Moody's or BBB- by Standard & Poor's, an Additional Termination Event has occurred. As of 6/30/2006, MKFP has a credit guarantee from Deutsche Bank AG, rated Aa3/AA- by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Basis Risk: Currently, the County is not exposed to basis risk. If the option is exercised in the future, as long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from MKFP (BMA Index) and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. Basis risk will exist if the County's bonds

remarket higher than BMA, which is the rate received from the Counterparty. Thus, the expected cost savings may not be achieved.

Market Access Risk: The County may be exposed to market access risk if the County is not able to issue the variable rate refunding bonds in the future because of some unforeseen event. If the option is exercised and the refunding bonds are not issued, the 1996 bonds would not be refunded but the County would still have to make swap payments as required by the swap contract, if it isn't terminated. Thus, because of this, the expected cost savings may not be realized.

Swap Seven, Executed with Morgan Keegan Financial Products on 6/23/2005 in Connection with the Anticipated 2007 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds:

Swap Objective: The County will receive a payment of \$2,070,000 on 8/1/07 from the Counterparty for entering into a swaption on the trade date of 6/23/05. This swaption gives the Counterparty the option to cause the County to enter into a swap on August 1, 2007. If the Counterparty exercises the option, the County will currently refund a portion of its 1997 Series B General Obligation Refunding Bonds with variable rate bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap in which the County will pay a fixed rate and receive a floating rate. The County entered into this swaption to take advantage of 40 year lows in interest rates to refund high coupon debt and to receive an upfront cash payment to pay for capital expenditures to reduce debt issuance in the future.

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Notification Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Floating Rate Index	Upfront Cash Payment
6/23/2005	7/30/2007	8/1/2007	8/1/2019	\$31,450,000	4.61%	BMA	\$ 2,070,000

On 6/23/2005, the County entered into a swaption with Morgan Keegan Financial Products ("MKFP"), and the County will be paid \$2,070,000 by MKFP for this option. The County elected to receive the payment on the call date of 8/1/07. If the option is exercised, the County will issue variable rate refunding bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap in which the County will pay 4.61% and receive the BMA index. The potential swap will have the same amortization and maturity as the underlying bond issue. The fixed swap rate of 4.61% was set at a rate that, when added to the assumed ongoing expenses for the variable rate bonds and the costs of issuance for the underlying variable rate bonds, would equal the average coupon on the outstanding 1997 Series B General Obligation Refunding Bonds.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, the swaption had a fair value of \$1,018,664. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net swap settlement payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: The swap is associated with a potential future refunding issue, the 2007 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds.

Credit Risk: The swap contract could expose the County to credit risk, depending on the fair value of the swap at that time. To mitigate credit risk, if Standard & Poor's and Moody's rates the creditworthiness of MKFP's (or the Credit Support Provider's) senior, unsecured, unenhanced debt below a rating of "A" in the case of Standard & Poor's or "A2" in the case of Moody's, treasuries or cash will be pledged.

Termination Risk: An out-of-the-ordinary event may occur that causes the contract to be terminated. At the time of termination, if the swap has a negative fair value, the County would be liable to MKFP for a payment equal to the

fair value. If either Standard & Poor's or Moody's rates the creditworthiness of either party's (or the Credit Support Provider's) long-term, unsecured, unenhanced debt rating below Baa3 by Moody's or BBB- by Standard & Poor's, an Additional Termination Event has occurred. As of 6/30/2006, MKFP has a credit guarantee from Deutsche Bank AG, rated Aa3/AA- by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Basis Risk: Currently, the County is not exposed to basis risk. If the option is exercised in the future, as long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from MKFP (BMA Index) and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. Basis risk will exist if the County's bonds remarket higher than BMA, which is the rate received from the Counterparty. Thus, the expected cost savings may not be achieved.

Market Access Risk: The County may be exposed to market access risk if the County is not able to issue the variable rate refunding bonds in the future because of some unforeseen event. If the option is exercised and the refunding bonds are not issued, the 1997 bonds would not be refunded but the County would still have to make swap payments as required by the swap contract, if it isn't terminated. Thus, because of this, the expected cost savings may not be realized.

Swap Eight, Executed with Loop Financial Products on 6/23/2005 in Connection with the Anticipated 2008 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds:

Swap Objective: The County will receive a payment of \$8,571,000 on 3/1/08 from the Counterparty for entering into a swaption on the trade date of 6/23/05. This swaption gives the Counterparty the option to cause the County to enter into a swap on March 1, 2008. If the Counterparty exercises the option, the County will currently refund a portion of its 1998 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds with variable rate bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap in which the County will pay a fixed rate and receive a floating rate. The County entered into this swaption to take advantage of 40 year lows in interest rates to refund high coupon debt and to receive an upfront cash payment to pay for capital expenditures to reduce debt issuance in the future

Swap Terms:

Trade Date	Notification Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Floating Rate Index	Upfront Cash Payment
6/23/2005	2/28/2008	3/1/2008	3/1/2022	\$121,485,000	4.66%	BMA	\$8,571,000

On 6/23/2005, the County entered into a swaption with Loop Financial Products ("LFP"), and the County will be paid \$8,571,000 by LFP for this option. The County elected to receive the payment on the call date of 3/1/08. If the option is exercised, the County will issue variable rate refunding bonds and enter into a fixed payer swap in which the County will pay 4.66% and receive the BMA index. The potential swap will have the same amortization and maturity as the underlying bond issue. The fixed swap rate of 4.66% was set at a rate that, when added to the assumed ongoing expenses for the variable rate bonds and the costs of issuance for the underlying variable rate bonds, would equal the average coupon on the outstanding 1998 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, the swaption had a fair value of \$3,863,632. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net swap settlement payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: The swap is associated with a potential future refunding issue, the 2008 Series A General Obligation Refunding Bonds.

Credit Risk: The swap contract could expose the County to credit risk, depending on the fair value of the swap at that time. To mitigate credit risk, if Standard & Poor's and Moody's rates the creditworthiness of LFP's (or the Credit Support Provider's) senior, unsecured, unenhanced debt below a rating of "A" in the case of Standard & Poor's or "A2" in the case of Moody's, treasuries or cash will be pledged.

Termination Risk: An out-of-the-ordinary event may occur that causes the contract to be terminated. At the time of termination, if the swap has a negative fair value, the County would be liable to MKFP for a payment equal to the fair value. If either Standard & Poor's or Moody's rates the creditworthiness of either party's (or the Credit Support Provider's) long-term, unsecured, unenhanced debt rating below Baa3 by Moody's or BBB- by Standard & Poor's, an Additional Termination Event has occurred. As of 6/30/2006, LFP has a credit guarantee from Deutsche Bank AG, rated Aa3/AA- by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Basis Risk: Currently, the County is not exposed to basis risk. If the option is exercised in the future, as long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from LFP (BMA Index) and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. Basis risk will exist if the County's bonds remarket higher than BMA, which is the rate received from the Counterparty. Thus, the expected cost savings may not be achieved.

Market Access Risk: The County may be exposed to market access risk if the County is not able to issue the variable rate refunding bonds in the future because of some unforeseen event. If the option is exercised and the refunding bonds are not issued, the 1998 bonds would not be refunded but the County would still have to make swap payments as required by the swap contract, if it isn't terminated. Thus, because of this, the expected cost savings may not be realized.

Swap Nine, Executed with Goldman Sachs Mitsui Marines Derivative Products and Morgan Keegan Financial Products, Inc. on 2/14/06 in Connection with 2006 Series B General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Public Improvement and School Bonds:

Swap Objective: On February 14, 2006, the County entered into a swap that will produce a synthetic fixed rate in connection with its variable rate bonds. Under the terms of the swap, the County will pay a fixed rate and receive the BMA index. The County entered into this fixed payer swap in order to hedge variable rate exposure on the underlying bonds.

Swap Terms:

Executed Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Fixed Payer Rate	Floating Rate Index
2/14/2006	2/22/2006	3/1/2031	\$159,590,000	3.503% Until 3/1/16; 4.43% thereafter	BMA

On 2/14/06, the County entered into a fixed payer swap with an effective date of 2/22/06. Under the terms of the swap, the County pays a fixed rate of 3.503% until 3/1/16 and 4.43% thereafter to the Counterparties, MKFP and Goldman. In return, the County receives the BMA index. Goldman's portion of the swap is \$119,590,000 and MKFP's portion is \$40,000,000. Also, Goldman and MKFP have the right to terminate the swap on 3/1/16.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, the swaps had a fair value in the County's favor of \$2,558,262. This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net settlement swap payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap is in conjunction with 2006 Series B General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Public Improvement and School Bonds. This analysis assumes both swaps stay in place until maturity in 2031. Below are the principal and interest requirements of the debt and the net swap payments as of 6/30/06 (assuming BMA equals its current level of 3.97% for the term of the SWAP). The net swap payments will fluctuate as BMA changes.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Variable Rate Bonds		Net Swap	
	Principal	Interest	Payments	Total
2007	\$ ---	\$ 6,287,299	\$ (745,285)	\$ 5,542,013
2008	---	6,287,299	(762,643)	5,524,655
2009	---	6,287,299	(745,285)	5,542,013
2010	---	6,287,299	(745,285)	5,542,013
2011	---	6,287,299	(745,285)	5,542,013
2012	---	6,287,299	(762,643)	5,524,655
2013	---	6,287,299	(745,285)	5,542,013
2014	---	6,287,299	(745,285)	5,542,013
2015	---	6,287,299	(745,285)	5,542,013
2016	---	6,287,299	(762,643)	5,524,655
2017	7,425,000	6,287,299	734,114	14,446,413
2018	2,020,000	5,994,949	699,959	8,714,908
2019	---	5,915,414	690,667	6,606,081
2020	2,705,000	5,915,414	674,336	9,294,750
2021	8,505,000	5,808,320	678,224	14,991,544
2022	9,575,000	5,473,445	639,104	15,687,548
2023	7,130,000	5,096,443	595,056	12,821,499
2024	7,450,000	4,815,709	548,963	12,814,672
2025	23,900,000	4,520,754	527,988	28,948,742
2026	26,130,000	3,579,723	418,048	30,127,771
2027	20,110,000	2,550,888	297,850	22,958,738
2028	6,625,000	1,759,083	200,489	8,584,572
2029	12,680,000	1,496,791	174,869	14,351,660
2030	6,055,000	997,533	116,541	7,169,074
2031	19,280,000	759,125	88,688	20,127,813
Total	\$ 159,590,000	\$ 123,843,880	\$ (420,034)	\$ 283,013,846

Credit Risk: The County has credit exposure to Goldman and MKFP equivalent to the total fair value of \$2,558,262. If MKFP or Goldman fails to perform under the terms of the swap contract, the County could have a loss equal to that mark-to-market value of each swap.

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination, the County may owe a termination payment to Goldman equal to the fair value of the swap at that time, if swap rates have fallen and the fair value is negative to the County.

Interest Rate Risk: Currently, the County does not have interest rate risk because it is paying a fixed rate on the swap. However, if for some unforeseen reason the swap is terminated prior to maturity or the termination option is exercised in 2016, the County will have interest rate risk associated with the outstanding variable rate bonds until bond maturity.

Basis Risk: As long as there is not a direct relationship between the floating rate received from the Counterparty and the rate at which the variable rate bonds remarket, the County is exposed to basis risk. Basis risk exists if the County's bonds remarket higher than BMA, which is the rate received from the Counterparty.

Swap Ten, Executed with Morgan Keegan Financial Products, Inc. on 5/15/2006 in Connection with 2004 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds:

Swap Objective: On May 15, 2006, the County entered into a basis swap that potentially will produce cash flow savings in the future. Under the terms of the swap, the County will pay a floating rate of 70% of 1-month LIBOR and receive 65.3172% of 5-year LIBOR from MKFP. The intent of this Basis Swap when executed was to lower the County's net cost by layering this Basis Swap on top of the existing 70% of 1-month LIBOR fixed payer swap associated with the 2004 Series B Bonds.

Swap Terms:

Executed Date	Swap Effective Date	Swap Maturity Date	Original Notional Amount	Floating Rate Paid	Floating Rate Received
5/15/06	6/1/06	4/1/14	\$235,000,000	70% 1- month LIBOR	65.3172% of 5-year LIBOR

On 5/15/06, the County entered into a basis swap that became effective on 6/1/06. Under the terms of the swap, the County receives a floating rate of 65.3172% of 5-year LIBOR from MKFP and pays 70% of 1-month LIBOR.

Fair Value of Swap and Option: As of 6/30/2006, the swap had a negative fair value of (\$1,404,883). This fair value was measured by a swap pricing system in which the future net settlement swap payments were calculated and discounted to the valuation date using future spot interest rates. The future spot rates are zero-coupon bonds due on the future settlement dates implied from the current yield curve.

Associated Debt and Swap Payments: This swap is in conjunction with 2004 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30	Variable Rate Bonds		Net Swap	
	Principal	Interest	Payments	Total
2007	\$ ---	\$ 9,554,685	\$ 227,510	\$ 9,782,195
2008	---	9,554,685	251,883	9,806,568
2009	---	9,554,685	227,510	9,782,195
2010	---	9,554,685	130,697	9,685,382
2011	---	9,554,685	130,697	9,685,382
2012	---	9,554,685	144,700	9,699,385
2013	---	9,554,685	130,697	9,685,382
2014	---	9,554,685	130,697	9,685,382
2015	8,290,000	9,554,685	---	17,844,685
2016	9,120,000	9,221,915	---	18,341,915
2017	10,030,000	8,853,817	---	18,883,817
2018	11,030,000	8,451,201	---	19,481,201
2019	12,140,000	8,008,445	---	20,148,445
2020	13,350,000	7,521,132	---	20,871,132
2021	14,685,000	6,982,304	---	21,667,304
2022	16,155,000	6,392,831	---	22,547,831
2023	17,770,000	5,744,352	---	23,514,352
2024	19,545,000	5,031,044	---	24,576,044
2025	21,500,000	4,242,175	---	25,742,175
2026	13,775,000	3,379,142	---	17,154,142
2027	15,150,000	2,826,198	---	17,976,198
2028	16,665,000	2,218,060	---	18,883,060
2029	18,335,000	1,545,433	---	19,880,433
2030	20,165,000	809,446	---	20,974,446
Total	\$ 237,705,000	\$ 167,219,660	\$ 1,374,391	\$ 406,299,051

Credit Risk: Because the swap has a negative value on 6/30/2006, the County does not have credit risk to MKFP. However, if the fair value of the swap moves in favor of the County, credit risk would be present. To mitigate credit risk, if Standard & Poor's and Moody's rates the creditworthiness of MKFP's (or the Credit Support Provider's) senior, unsecured, unenhanced debt below a rating of "A" in the case of Standard & Poor's or "A2" in the case of Moody's, treasuries or cash will be pledged.

Termination Risk: If the swap has an unanticipated termination, the County may owe a termination payment to MKFP equal to the fair value of the swap at that time, if the fair value is negative to the County. If either Standard & Poor's or Moody's rates the creditworthiness of either party's long-term, unsecured, and unsubordinated debt, deposit or letter of credit obligations below Baa3 by Moody's or BBB- by Standard & Poor's, an Additional Termination Event has occurred. As of 6/30/2006, MKFP has a credit guarantee from Deutsche Bank AG, rated Aa3/AA- by Moody's and Standard & Poor's, respectively.

Basis Risk: The County is exposed to basis risk. The basis risk will arise from the difference between the receipt from MKFP of 65.3172% 5-year LIBOR and the payment to MKFP of 70% of 1-month LIBOR. This basis differential could cause the expected cost of funds to increase.

Claims and Judgments

The County has recognized long-term debt liabilities for claims and judgments of \$6,200,828 in accordance with its accounting policy explained in Note I (E). The liabilities are based on property damage and personal injury

lawsuits arising in the course of operations. The County believes this is a reasonable measure of the ultimate settlement of these matters.

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies, principally the federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time, although the County expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

(I) Interfund Receivables, Payables and Transfers

Interfund receivables and payables consist of the following:

Receivable Fund	Payable Fund	Amount
General Fund	Solid Waste	\$ 485
	Correction Center	3,731,680
	Grants Fund	12,214,513
Debt Service Fund	General Fund	1,378,909
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund	General Fund	1,428,180
Education Fund	General Fund	1,378,909
Car Rental Tax Fund	General Fund	379,304
Total		<u>\$ 20,511,980</u>

Due To/From Component Units

Receivable Entity	Payable Entity	Amount
Debt Service Fund	The Med (component unit)	\$ 3,439,834
Capital Projects Fund	The Med (component unit)	3,006,649
Board of Education (component unit)	Education Fund	2,222,145
Total		<u>\$ 8,668,628</u>

These balances resulted from timing differences between the dates that (1) interfund goods and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, and (2) payments between funds occur.

Transfers during the year were as follows:

Transfers Out:	Transfers In:	Amounts:
General Fund	Correction Center Fund	\$ 9,868,441
	Debt Service Fund	3,115,363
	Capital Projects Fund	13,870,516
	Internal Service Funds	1,500,000
	Grants Fund	3,818,611
	Nonmajor Governmental Funds	294,482
Debt Service Fund	General Fund	318,050
	Capital Projects Fund	2,094,403
Capital Projects Fund	Debt Service Fund	1,795,388
	Nonmajor Governmental Funds	73,454
Nonmajor Governmental Funds	General Fund	2,257,037
	Debt Service Fund	6,132,316
	Capital Projects Fund	183,317
	Grants Fund	23,837
Grants Fund	General Fund	4,002,806
	Consolidated Codes Enforcement	235,386
		<hr/>
	Total transfers out by governmental fund types	49,583,407
		<hr/>
Correction Center Fund	General Fund	3,016,941
	Grants Fund	3,110
Consolidated Codes Enforcement Fund	General Fund	1,000,000
	Grants Fund	364,658
Fire Services Fund	General Fund	661,637
	Grants Fund	3,222
Internal Service Funds	General Fund	759,510
		<hr/>
	Total transfers out by proprietary fund types and Internal Service Funds	5,809,078
		<hr/>
	Total all fund types	\$ 55,392,485
		<hr/>

Transfers are used to (1) move revenue from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them and (2) use unrestricted revenues collected in the general fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.

(J) Other Revenue

The other revenue classification is used in the combined, combining and individual fund financial statements and in the supplemental schedules and statistical section of the comprehensive annual financial report. This category is one of the revenue line items included in the legally adopted budget approved annually by the Board of Commissioners. Certain revenue accounts which are not accurately described by any of the other revenue classifications included in the budget (local taxes, local revenues, state revenue, federal revenue, patient service revenue, elected officials' fees and fines) are classified as other revenue.

Other revenue for the year ended June 30, 2006 is detailed below:

	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Capital Projects Fund	Grants Fund	Nonmajor Governmental Funds	Total Governmental Funds
Investment income	\$ 7,561,729	\$ 1,400,879	\$ 3,238,919	\$ 180,544	\$ 619,834	\$ 13,001,905
Miscellaneous income	333,652	---	23,000	353,441	68,468	778,561
Total other revenue	<u>\$ 7,895,381</u>	<u>\$ 1,400,879</u>	<u>\$ 3,261,919</u>	<u>\$ 533,985</u>	<u>\$ 688,302</u>	<u>\$ 13,780,466</u>

(K) Risk Financing and Related Insurance Issues

Shelby County maintains a self-insured Group Hospital Insurance Fund for its active and retired employees and their dependents, funded by participation of both the County and its employees. Incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims liabilities of the Group Hospital Insurance Fund were actuarially determined. This calculation was based on prior years' claims expense and the current year's actual claims incurred. The long term liabilities for IBNR claims are presented at present value. The schedule below presents the changes in IBNR liabilities for the past two years for the Group Hospital Insurance Fund:

	2006	2005
Insurance claims liabilities at the beginning of the fiscal year	\$ 8,000,000	\$ 9,101,000
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:	48,922,460	47,512,095
Payment of claims and claim adjustment expenses	<u>(51,645,460)</u>	<u>(48,613,095)</u>
Claims and claim adjustment liabilities at the end of the fiscal year	<u>\$ 5,277,000</u>	<u>\$ 8,000,000</u>

The County maintains a self-insured Tort Liability Fund funded by premiums paid by departments using county vehicles and by an operating transfer from the General Fund. Claims liabilities of the Tort Liability Fund were estimated based on prior years' claims expense, current year's actual claims, and a review of pending litigation through the County Attorney. The schedule below presents the changes in claims liabilities for the past two years for the Tort Liability Fund:

	2006	2005
Claim and claim adjustment liabilities at the beginning of the fiscal year	\$ 2,978,452	\$ 3,398,629
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses	1,701,956	209,987
Payment of claims and claim adjustments expense	<u>(1,479,055)</u>	<u>(630,164)</u>
Claims and claim adjustment liabilities at the end of the fiscal year	<u>\$ 3,201,353</u>	<u>\$ 2,978,452</u>

The County maintains a self-insured Employer Insurance Fund for on-the-job injuries and unemployment compensation, funded by premiums paid by County departments based on a percentage of salary costs. Claims liabilities of the Employer Insurance Fund were estimated based on prior year's claims expense and current year's actual claims incurred.

The schedule below presents the changes in claims liabilities for the past two years for the Employer Insurance Fund:

	2006	2005
Claims and claim adjustment liabilities at the beginning of the fiscal year	\$ 6,379,944	\$ 6,228,142
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses	2,380,587	3,655,919
Payment of claims and claim adjustments expenses	(2,990,916)	(3,504,117)
Claims and claim adjustments liabilities at the end of the fiscal year	\$ 5,769,615	\$ 6,379,944

The County's other insurance fund is the Group Life Insurance Fund, which reported expenses of \$2,733,809 for claims incurred for the year ended June 30, 2006.

(L) Contingencies and Commitments

The County has commitments at fiscal year-end for outstanding purchase orders and outstanding contracts reported as reserves for encumbrances of the governmental funds. In addition, commitments for capital projects total \$19,541,497 as of June 30, 2006. Notes payable have been authorized and are available as needed to fund these capital projects.

The Memphis and Shelby County Sports Authority, Inc. is a joint venture organization that has issued revenue bonds for construction of a sports and entertainment facility. Although the City of Memphis and Shelby County are not legally liable for the debt, they have agreed to share equally in the payment of the debt if the Authority is unable to pay. See further explanations in Note IV (M).

(M) Joint Ventures, Jointly Governed Organizations and Related Organizations

Joint Ventures:

Joint ventures are defined in generally accepted accounting principles as organizations owned, operated or governed by two or more participants where no single participant has the ability to unilaterally control the financial or operating policies of the joint venture. Participants must maintain an ongoing financial responsibility for, or financial interest in, the joint venture. The following organizations qualify as joint ventures of Shelby County. References to the appointment of members of boards or commissions include both those appointed and those serving ex officio. Appointment usually includes confirmation by the appropriate legislative body.

Memphis and Shelby County Convention Center Commission (the Convention Center)

The Convention Center operates the 300,000 square foot multi-use Memphis Cook Convention Center and the 2,100 seat Cannon Center for the Performing Arts. The Convention Center is a joint venture between the City of Memphis (City) and the County and is overseen by an eight-member board. The City and County each appoint four board members. The board is responsible for reporting the results of operations semi-annually to both the City and the County. The City and County share equally in the profits of the Convention Center and are responsible for funding any deficit from operations in the same proportion. Through the year ended June 30, 2004 this obligation was funded for both governments from the proceeds of the hotel/motel tax. During the year ended June 30, 2006 the County contributed \$1,088,020 to the operations of the Convention Center from the general fund; the City contributed a like amount. The County also contributed \$194,000 from capital improvement funds and paid \$500,000 of litigation costs from general funds and \$5,250,000 of construction settlement costs from capital improvement funds on behalf of the Convention Center. The County does not hold an equity interest in this entity. A third party under contract handles day-to-day promotion, operation, and management of the Convention Center. Financial statements for the Convention Center may be obtained from Memphis Cook Convention Center, 255 N. Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.

Memphis and Shelby County Port Commission (the Port Commission)

The Port Commission manages and develops industrial properties and has the authority for the direct development of the riverfront within Shelby County, except from the mouth of the Wolf River south to the I-55 bridge. The Port Commission is a joint venture between the City and the County and is overseen by a seven-member board. The City appoints four of the board members and the County appoints three members. Any deficits of the Port Commission are funded equally by the City and the County and excess revenues are distributed equally to the City and the County. The City and the County must approve the issuance of debt by or for the Port Commission. The County does not hold an equity interest in this entity. During the year ended June 30, 2006 no funds were exchanged between the Port Commission and the County. Financial statements for the Port Commission may be obtained from the Memphis and Shelby County Port Commission, P.O. Box 13142, Memphis, Tennessee 38113.

Memphis and Shelby County Sports Authority, Inc. (the Authority)

The Authority was chartered in 1997 under a State statute that permits sports authorities to receive certain sales taxes generated by major league sports franchises. In 2001 the City of Memphis and Shelby County entered into the "Memphis Arena Project Agreement" to bring a NBA professional team to Memphis. A major part of that agreement required the construction of a new multipurpose sports and entertainment facility. Financing for construction of this facility (now known as FedExForum) has been done through the Authority. The Authority has issued long-term debt with principal of \$220,365,305 owed as of December 31, 2005, plus \$7,529,446 accrued interest and swap liabilities. Title to the facility is held by the New Memphis Arena Public Building Authority of Memphis and Shelby County, a joint venture; see below for more information on that entity. The Authority's revenue bonds are payable from seat rental fees, certain state sales taxes generated by the professional basketball team, car rental taxes, City and County-wide hotel/motel taxes, and in lieu of tax payments by the Memphis Light Gas and Water Division.

The Sports Authority is a joint venture between the City of Memphis and the County and has a board whose members are jointly appointed by the City and the County. Although the bond indentures state that the City and County are not legally liable for the indebtedness of the Authority, under agreement the City and County have agreed to pay, in equal amounts, the debt if the Authority is unable to pay. During the year ended June 30, 2006 the County transferred to the Sports Authority for debt service purposes the amount of \$1,882,050 from car rental taxes and \$5,051,045 from hotel/motel taxes. Financial statements for the Memphis and Shelby County Sports Authority, Inc. may be obtained from the Memphis Convention & Visitor's Bureau, 47 Union Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.

Mid-South Coliseum (the Coliseum)

The Coliseum operates a multi-purpose sports and entertainment facility with a seating capacity of approximately 11,500. The Coliseum is a joint venture between the City of Memphis and the County and is overseen by a five-member board. The City appoints two board members, the County appoints two members and one is jointly appointed by the City and County. The City and County share in profits or fund any deficits from operations in a ratio of 60% and 40%, respectively. The County does not hold an equity interest in this entity. As a result of a non-compete clause in the agreement with the National Basketball Association Franchise Owners for the operation of the new arena (FedExForum), the future financial viability of this facility is questionable. The County has advised the City of Memphis that it will participate in no further operating costs of the Coliseum. The City of Memphis is exploring alternative uses of the entire Fairgrounds complex and those plans could include demolition of the Coliseum or a use other than as a revenue-producing facility. At June 30, 2006 the County is owed \$159,889, plus accrued interest of \$19,272 by the Coliseum evidenced by a note with installments due through FY 2014; no payments have been made since FY 2004. During the year the County paid the Coliseum \$5,065 for use of the facility. Financial statements for the Coliseum may be obtained from the Mid-South Coliseum, The Fairgrounds, 996 Early Maxwell Boulevard, Memphis, Tennessee 38104.

New Memphis Arena Public Building Authority of Memphis and Shelby County (New PBA)

The New PBA was created in August 2001 by Shelby County and the City of Memphis. It is a nonprofit corporation established under statutes of the State of Tennessee. In June 2001 the City of Memphis, Shelby County, and HOOPS, L.P. (the NBA franchise ownership entity) entered into the "Memphis Arena Project Agreement." Under this agreement a new arena would be constructed and leased to HOOPS, L.P. as part of the agreement to bring a professional basketball (NBA) team to Memphis. The primary purpose of the New PBA was to construct and hold title to this new multi-purpose sports and entertainment facility (now known as FedExForum). Construction of the facility is complete and the facility has been leased to and is being operated by HOOPS, L.P. as noted above.

Funding for construction of the facility was provided primarily through the Memphis and Shelby County Sports Authority, Inc., a separate joint venture as explained above. However, the New PBA holds title to the building.

The New PBA is a joint venture between the City of Memphis and the County. It is governed by a Board of Directors whose members are jointly appointed by the City of Memphis and Shelby County. The City and County maintain an ongoing financial responsibility for subsidies to finance the New PBA's capital expenditures and operations. During the year ended June 30, 2006 the County paid \$438,264 to settle certain claims related to construction of the facility. The County also paid \$118,465 for insurance on the facility. Financial statements for the New PBA may be obtained from the New Memphis Arena PBA, 195 Linden Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.

Pyramid Arena

In November 1987 the City of Memphis and the County entered into a joint venture arrangement creating the Public Building Authority of Memphis and Shelby County (PBA). The PBA is a not-for-profit corporation created for the purpose of constructing the Pyramid, a multipurpose facility with the primary use as a basketball arena. The City and the County each separately issued bonds for their share of the construction cost of the Pyramid, with the debt remaining an obligation of the issuer. The Pyramid was then leased back jointly to the City and the County for operation. The County does not hold an equity interest in the PBA. The PBA currently exists solely to hold title to the building and has no ongoing financial operations. On July 1, 1991 the City and County jointly entered into a contract with a third party (SMG) to manage, operate, market and promote the Pyramid. The term of the contract was for the three-year period July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1994, with a renewal clause for up to three additional five-year terms. The current renewal period expires June 30, 2009.

The City and County will each appropriate one-half of the necessary funds to sustain operations based upon each government's approval of an operating budget. During the year ended June 30, 2006 the County contributed \$500,000 to the operating budget of the Pyramid and paid directly \$104,620 as its 50% share of the cost of property insurance. The County also accrued \$412,500 as the County's share of the payment to be made to the facility's concessionaire upon termination of the concession agreement by the concessionaire due to limited use of the facility. Excess operating revenue net of management fees and operating expenses, as defined under the management agreement, will be paid to the City and the County upon demand. As provided for in the management agreement, cash in excess of \$500,000 will also be paid to the City and the County upon demand. No excess cash was returned in fiscal year 2006. As a result of a non-compete clause in the agreement with the National Basketball Association Franchise Owners for the operation of the new arena (FedExForum), the future financial viability of this facility is questionable. At June 30, 2006 it was expected that only previously scheduled events would be conducted in the facility and it will be closed to further use while alternative uses or tenants are sought. There will be ongoing maintenance costs even if the facility is closed. Financial statements for the Pyramid Arena Operations may be obtained from the Pyramid Arena, One Auction Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38105.

The following is a summary of the financial information of the joint ventures, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2006 (not covered by the report of independent accountants)

	Convention Center	Port Commission (b)	Sports Authority (a)(b)	Mid-South Coliseum	New Arena PBA (a)	Pyramid Arena
Assets	\$ 13,649,567	\$ 28,365,014	\$ 45,952,693	\$ 1,495,826	\$ 225,375,370	\$ 695,315
Liabilities	1,586,353	7,866,255	227,937,287	1,390,283	1,887,416	168,281
Net Assets	12,063,214	20,498,759	(181,984,594)	105,543	223,487,954	527,034
Operating Revenues	3,376,092	1,811,238	---	2,096,989	48,500	228,263
Operating Expenses	6,520,796	2,583,798	42,408	2,545,681	8,294,559	1,436,665
Other Revenue	2,999,302	113,577	14,769,727	10,847	893,689	988,076
Other Expenses	---	287,455	11,690,343	9,261	17,247	---
Change in Net Assets	(145,402)	(946,438)	3,036,976	(447,106)	(7,369,617)	(220,326)

(a) Fiscal year-end December 31, 2005. (b) From unaudited financial statements.

Jointly Governed Organizations:

The County in conjunction with the City of Memphis has joint control of the following organizations through the appointment of their boards. They are not considered joint ventures because the County and the City do not retain an ongoing financial responsibility or financial interest. There were no financial transactions between the County and the organizations in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2006 unless noted below.

The *Depot Redevelopment Corporation of Memphis and Shelby County (Depot)* was established by the City and County to determine and establish a reuse plan and management strategy for the Memphis Depot. The United States Government closed the former military supply depot. The mayors of the City and County appoint the nine board members for six-year terms with approval of the City Council and the County Commission. The County has a note receivable from the Depot with a principal balance of \$3,255,000 as of June 30, 2006. During the year ended June 30, 2006 the Depot repaid \$160,000 of principal on this note plus \$171,219 of interest.

The *Industrial Development Board of Memphis and Shelby County* operates as a nonprofit corporation for the purpose of promoting industrial development in the City and County. The City appoints four board members, the County appoints four members and one is jointly appointed by the City and County for six-year terms, with approval by the City Council and the County Commission.

The *Memphis and Shelby County Center City Commission* is responsible for promotion and redevelopment of the Memphis Center City area. The mayors of the City and County appoint the twenty board members for three-year terms, with approval by the City Council and the County Commission.

The *Memphis and Shelby County Center City Downtown Parking Authority* manages five downtown parking garages and establishes and coordinates uniform parking policies and parking management in the downtown Memphis area. The mayors of the City and County appoint the seven-member board.

The *Memphis Center City Revenue Finance Corporation (Finance Corporation)* is a nonprofit corporation established jointly by the City and the County under the laws of the State of Tennessee. The Finance Corporation provides various forms of financial assistance to development projects. The City appoints four board members, the County appoints four members and one is jointly appointed by the City and County for six-year terms, with approval by the City Council and the County Commission.

Related Organizations:

The County appoints a voting majority of the board of the following organizations but is not financially accountable for the organizations:

- *Health, Housing and Education Facilities Board*
- *Shelby County Housing Authority*

The *Memphis and Shelby County Airport Authority* owns and operates Memphis International Airport and two general aviation airports. Six of the seven board members are appointed by the City of Memphis mayor and one by the County mayor, all for seven-year terms, subject to confirmation by the Memphis City Council. The Airport Authority is a component unit of the City of Memphis.

The Shelby County Health Care Corporation (The Med) is a component unit of the County. The Med has an investment in *Memphis Managed Care Corporation* (MMCC), a TennCare MCO, that pays The Med a fixed per diem for inpatient services and pays for outpatient services on a fee for service basis. The investment was valued at \$16,348,379 at June 30, 2006.

(N) Other Post–Employment Benefits

In addition to providing benefits, the County provides certain health care and life insurance benefits for retired employees in accordance with policy established by the County Board of Commissioners. Substantially all of the County's employees may become eligible for those benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the County. The cost of retiree health care and life insurance benefits is recognized as an expenditure as claims are paid. For 2006 the County provided these benefits to 1,848 retirees at a cost of \$12,782,489.

(O) Pensions**Shelby County Retirement System***Plan Description*

The Shelby County Retirement System (the System) is a single employer defined benefit public employee retirement system (PERS) established by Shelby County, Tennessee. The System is administered by a board, the majority of whose members are nominated by the Shelby County mayor, subject to approval by the Shelby County Board of Commissioners. The System issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to the Shelby County Retirement System, Suite 950, 160 N. Main, Memphis, Tennessee 38103 or calling (901) 545-3370.

Substantially all full-time and permanent part-time employees of the County are required, as a condition of employment, to participate in the System. The Shelby County Board of Commissioners establishes the System's benefits and contribution provisions. Once becoming a participant, a person will continue to participate as long as he or she is an employee of the County. The System provides retirement as well as survivor and disability defined benefits.

The System consists of three plans (Plans A, B and C) which are legally one reporting entity. Plan B is a contributory defined benefit pension plan for employees hired prior to December 1, 1978. Plan A is a non-contributory defined benefit pension plan for employees hired between December 1, 1978 and February 28, 2005, and those employees that elected to transfer to Plan A from Plan B before January 1, 1981. Plan C is a contributory defined benefit pension plan that became effective September 1, 2005 and includes all employees hired after February 28, 2005, all former Plan A "public safety employees" who were required to move to Plan C to preserve

their right to retire with unreduced benefits with 25 years of service, and other former Plan A participants who elected to move to Plan C.

Funding Policy

The Board of Administration of the Shelby County, Tennessee Retirement System (the Board) establishes the System’s funding policy for employee contribution requirements. The Shelby County Board of Commissioners establishes the System’s funding policy for employer contribution requirements. The County does not receive the actuarial report until several months into the fiscal year to which the report relates. Due to budgetary procedures the County makes contributions based on the latest actuarial report received at the date a new fiscal year's budget is being prepared. Contributions for fiscal year 2006 were based on the actuarial report as of July 1, 2004.

In accordance with the actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2004 the employer contribution rate required was 4.27% of covered payroll of participants. Plan B participants contribute an additional 8.0% of their earnings, with some exceptions for employees of Plan B with more than 35 years of service. Plan C participants contribute 6.0% of their earnings. In addition, certain public safety employees remaining in Plan A contribute 2.65% of their compensation. This resulted in total contributions of \$25,316,075 (\$18,805,565 employer contributions and \$6,510,510 employee contributions). The actuarial required employer contribution of \$10,322,629 is significantly impacted by the amortization of the actuarial surplus that results from investment results in prior years. The County has chosen to fund a level amount that is approximately the normal cost for benefits earned.

The significant actuarial assumptions used to compute these actuarially determined contribution requirements are the same as those used to compute the net pension obligation.

Three-Year Trend Information

Fiscal Year Ended	Annual Pension Cost (APC)	Percentage of APC Contributed	Net Pension Obligation
June 30, 2004	17,836,152	100%	---
June 30, 2005	9,645,830	195%	---
June 30, 2006	10,322,629	182%	---

Actuarial Valuation, Method and Assumptions

Valuation date	July 1, 2004 for contribution requirement June 30, 2006 for funding progress
Actuarial cost method	Projected unit credit service pro-rate cost method
Amortization method	19-year amortization as of July 1, 2004 of excess assets over 100% of actuarial accrued liability (20 year period beginning July 1, 2003)
Remaining amortization period	17 years on June 30, 2006
Asset valuation method	Funding Progress: 10-year smoothing method Contribution: 10-year smoothing method
Rate of investment return	Funding Progress: 8.25% Contribution: 8.25%
Projected salary increases	Funding Progress: 4.00% Contribution: 4.00%
Cost-of-living adjustments	Funding Progress: 2.5% for Plan A Contribution: 2.5% for Plan A

More detailed information on all Plans is available in the System's separately issued financial report and in the Required Supplementary Information section of this Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

Pension plans of the component units:

The primary government does not act in a trustee capacity for the assets of the pension plans of the component units.

Shelby County Board of Education (the Board of Education)

On behalf of its teachers, the Board of Education contributes to the State Employees, Teachers, and Higher Education Employees Pension Plan (SETHEEPP), a cost sharing multiple employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS). The TCRS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the SETHEEPP. That report may be obtained by writing to the Tennessee Treasury Department, Consolidated Retirement System, 10th Floor Andrew Jackson Building, Nashville, TN 37243-0203 or can be accessed at www.treasury.state.tn.us.

All non-teachers employed by the Board of Education are members of the Political Subdivision Pension Plan (PSPP), an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by TCRS. The TCRS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for PSPP. That report may be obtained by writing to the Tennessee Treasury Department, Consolidated Retirement System, 10th floor Andrew Jackson Building, Nashville, TN 37243-0230 or can be accessed at www.treasury.state.tn.us.

Shelby County Health Care Corporation (the Med)

Effective July 1, 1985 the Med established the Regional Medical Center at Memphis Retirement Investment Plan, a defined contribution pension plan. In a defined contribution plan benefits depend solely on amounts contributed to the plan plus investment earnings. Financial statements of the Regional Medical Center at Memphis Retirement Investment Plan are available from Shelby County Health Care Corporation, 877 Jefferson Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.

More details about all plans of component units are available in the separately issued financial reports of the component units and in the separately issued financial reports of the retirement plans as noted above.

(P) Subsequent Events

In July 2006 the Shelby County Board of Commissioners approved the 2006 Series Tax Anticipation Note Program in the amount of \$50,000,000 to provide for cash flow requirements due to the timing of property tax collection. While current intentions are that the Tax Anticipation Notes will be paid off on or before June 30, 2007, similar or other financing will be required each year for the foreseeable future.

On March 28, 2005, the County authorized the issuance of \$275,000,000 of Extendible Municipal Commercial paper (EMCP). In February 2006, the County refunded and ultimately retired \$135,000,000 of \$145,000,000 issued EMCP notes leaving \$10,000,000 outstanding at June 30, 2006. In October 2006 the County issued the remaining \$130,000,000.

In November 2006, the Shelby County Board of Commissioners approved the issuance of General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Refunding Bonds in a principal amount of \$286,775,000. The bonds are being issued to refund a portion of bonds from the 1996 Series B General Obligation Refunding bonds, the 1999 Series A General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds, the 1999 Series B General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds and the 2001 Series A General Obligation Public Improvement and School Bonds, and to refinance

\$140,000,000 of the County's outstanding capital outlay Extendible Municipal Commercial Paper Notes, Series A. The bond closing is scheduled for November 30, 2006. In conjunction with the new Variable Rate Demand Refunding Bonds, the County has also entered into a swap agreement. The swap agreement will synthetically fix the variable rate of the refunding bonds.

(Q) Retroactive Reporting of Infrastructure Assets

GASB Statement No. 34 requires that the County report infrastructure assets (roads, bridges, etc) not later than the year ending June 30, 2006. The County has completed a thorough review of assets acquired or constructed during the period July 1, 1981 through June 30, 2001. (Infrastructure assets acquired subsequent to June 30, 2001 have been reported in the year acquired.) During the review of infrastructure assets, it was discovered that some assets in addition to infrastructure assets had not been previously reported. The schedule below shows the changes made to the June 30, 2005 capital asset balances as reported in Note IV (E) of the prior year's financial report.

	June 30, 2005 Balance	Retroactive Asset Adjustment	Restated June 30, 2005 Balance
Governmental Activities:			
Capital Assets not being depreciated:			
Land	\$ 10,204,433	\$ 6,740,816	\$ 16,945,249
Construction in progress	43,087,654	(3,448,773)	39,638,881
Total not being depreciated	<u>53,292,087</u>	<u>3,292,043</u>	<u>56,584,130</u>
Capital assets being depreciated:			
Land Improvements	1,233,575	11,467,345	12,700,920
Buildings	199,913,351	20,534,817	220,448,168
Equipment	56,302,759	10,499,921	66,802,680
Infrastructure	34,616,170	417,880,259	452,496,429
Total being depreciated	<u>292,065,855</u>	<u>460,382,342</u>	<u>752,448,197</u>
Less accumulated depreciation:			
Land Improvements	619,933	2,446,316	3,066,249
Buildings	71,051,437	5,914,556	76,965,993
Equipment	38,286,581	5,075,643	43,362,224
Infrastructure	5,205,729	113,548,065	118,753,794
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>115,163,680</u>	<u>126,984,580</u>	<u>242,148,260</u>
Total capital assets being depreciated, net	<u>176,902,175</u>	<u>333,397,762</u>	<u>510,299,937</u>
Governmental activities capital assets, net	<u>\$ 230,194,262</u>	<u>\$ 336,689,805</u>	<u>\$ 566,884,067</u>